
 
 

West Northamptonshire Joint 
StrategicPlanningCommittee 

 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Guildhall on 
Tuesday, 21 April 2009 at 6:00 pm. 

D. Kennedy 
Chief Executive 

Contact: Frazer McGown, Democratic Services Manager 
fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk or tel;01604 837101  

 
 Agenda 

     
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   

 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY 2009   

  (copy attached)  

 

   

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

  • Personal 
• Prejudicial  

 

   

 4. MATTERS OF URGENCY   

  To consider any issues that the Chairman is of the opinion are 
Matters of Urgency.  

 

   

 5. WORKING DRAFT SPATIAL PORTRAIT, VISION AND 
OBJECTIVES   

  (copy attached.)  

 

   

 6. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   

  (copy attached)  

 

   

 7. CONSULTATION STRATEGY   

  (copy attached)  

 

   

 8. RISK REGISTER UPDATE   

  (copy attached)  

 

   

 9. THE CHAIRMAN TO MOVE:    



  “THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER 
OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS 
LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
ARE LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEM OR ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 February 2009 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Tony Woods (Chair); Councillor Chris Millar  (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors  Wendy Amos, Sandra Barnes, Jim Bass, Robin Brown, Richard 
Church, Stephen Clarke, Keith Davies, Bernard Ingram, Ken Melling, Paul 
Varnsverry, and Andrew Wilby and Mr David Dickinson 

 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Jane Hollis, Ben Smith, Andre Gonzales de 
Savage and John Townsend. 
  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2008 

Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Keith Davies as an attendee, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Joint Committee were signed by the Chair.   
  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 
  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

None. 
  
 

5. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SPD 

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit submitted a report that set out a draft 
supplementary planning document on the provision of affordable housing in West 
Northamptonshire for public consultation.  A supplementary planning document was 
intended to provide interim supplementary policy guidance based on the saved Local Plan 
Policies of the three districts of West Northamptonshire until the adoption of the Affordable 
Housing Development Plan document and Core Strategy.  The Director of Planning and 
Regeneration noted that the references on page 18 in paragraphs 5.23 and 5.28 to “ten to 
fourteen dwellings” and “between four and fourteen units“ needed to be removed and the 
wording amended accordingly. 
 
David Dickinson commented that the reconciliation between this draft document and the 
WNDC document was very good.  He noted that the Government was likely to introduce a 
number of new policies in the next few years.  WNDC had included a statement in respect of 
planning obligations should the Government introduce new policies so that they were 
potentially encompassed by the document.   
 
In answer to a question it was noted work had been undertaken in respect of the evidence 
base for a rural threshold starting at four dwellings. 
 
Councillor Wendy Amos commented that the document needed to reflect the intermediate 

Agenda Item 2



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

situation, ie the economic downturn, as targets, for example for shared ownership now 
seemed questionable.  The Director of Planning and Regeneration noted that cascade 
clauses would be needed in Section 106 Agreements to provide flexibility of provision 
having regard to viability.   
 
It was also noted that a consultation programme would be undertaken and members would 
be advised of what would be involved through a briefing note.  
 
The Chair observed that the draft document enshrined the district councils’ existing policies 
in terms of 35% and 40% thresholds and that further consideration would need to be given 
as to what standard to adopt in the light of any up-dated housing needs evidence.  This 
would be taken into account in any new development plan document. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft SPD on affordable housing be approved for public consultation 

for a six week period to commence as soon as possible.   
  
 

6. RISK REGISTER 

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit submitted a report that set out the key risks to 
the work of the Committee at this time.  In answer to a question it was noted that future 
reports would include all the then current risks and the covering report would draw attention 
to issues on an exception basis.   
 
RESOLVED: That the risk register and the role of members in managing risk be noted. 
  
 

7. CHARETTE 

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit commented that the term “charette” historically 
had been applied to architects’ work and was used to describe an intensive period of 
considering a design solution within a tight timescale for a particular project.  In the modern 
context the technique was used to brainstorm a problem on the basis that no single 
individual could know all the answers.  It brought a wide range of people together.  In this 
case attendees had come from each Council and the WNDC in the form of senior officers or 
specialist officers.  The process had commenced on 20 January 2009 and was scheduled to 
end in the next two weeks.  The results of the charette would be sent to members and 
thereafter used for engagement with all groups including landowners and developers.   
 
The objective of the charette had been to gain a collective understanding of the process and 
to identify gaps in the knowledge or evidence base.  Maps, discussion guides and feedback 
had been used and the results would contribute to the plan-making process in defining the 
planning role; the relationship with the region and sub-region; issues in respect of towns and 
villages; and infrastructure and transport.  All the information gained would be written up and 
provided some answers but also raised further questions.  Some discussion had taken place 
around strategic choices and givens, national policies in respect of key settlements, key 
directions of growth and rural areas.   
 
In answer to a question from Councillor Chris Miller, the Interim Head of the Joint Planning 
Unit commented that the work of the charette fitted in to the planning timetable and the 
current timing was right with the document process.  The current economic situation needed 
to be taken into account and flexibility needed to be built into the plan, which would have a 
life of twenty to thirty years.  It was clear that new build was not proceeding at the rate 
originally anticipated.   
 
The Director of Planning and Regeneration noted that the charette would help convince any 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

planning inspector that a robust process had been gone through.  He also noted that whilst 
targets would not change, over time, the trajectory of delivery would alter to take account of 
the economic situation.  During March or April work on the Vision, Objectives and Spatial 
Portrait would be brought to the Joint Committee and following in April and May would be 
the start of a debate for the growth around Northampton, Daventry, Towcester and Brackley.  
Agreed options would then be included in the preferred submission, probably in November 
2009.  Any delays would be reflected in the risk register, reported separately to the Joint 
Committee.  In answer to a question the Director noted that a briefing note would be 
produced for Councillors for discussion within their authorities in respect of preferred options 
to allow advance warning of what was being discussed. 
 
Councillor Richard Church noted that the process should not deliver merely a package of 
preferred options to Councillors but should lead members towards those options, ie 
members needed involvement in the criteria for urban extensions rather than just receiving a 
list of where they could be.  It was noted that this was inherently part of the process.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

8. PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT 

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit submitted a report that set out progress on the 
approved Local Development Scheme Programme and evidence based work streams to 
date and elaborated thereon.  
 
In respect of the Northampton Landscape Sensitivity and Green Infrastructure Study in 
paragraph 1.14, the study would be published by the end of March. It was clarified that in 
the report to the previous meeting it had been stated that that the study would be completed 
by mid December 2008; this had been a reference to the completion of the first draft. This 
had been completed on time.  
 
In respect of the Towcester and Brackley Landscape and Sensitivity and Green 
Infrastructure Studies in paragraph 1.14, the study would be published by the end of April. It 
was clarified that in the report to the previous meeting it had been stated that that the study 
would be completed by mid December 2008; this had been a reference to the completion of 
the first draft of the report. This had been completed on time. 
 
 In respect of the West Northamptonshire Sports Facility Strategy in paragraph 1.15, it was 
noted that Sport England’s concerns had been of a technical nature. It was now anticipated 
that the study would be completed by the end of April. Although later than anticipated this 
had no inpact on the approved LDS milestones. 
 
In respect of Pursuit of Evidence of Service Needs workstream in paragraph 1.16, it was 
noted that discussions had commenced with a variety of service providers including 
education and the PCT.  
 
 In respect of West Northamptonshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment in paragraph 1.18, it 
was noted that the Level 1 report would be issued by the end of February. The procurement 
process for the Level 2 report for Northampton was now underway. The Level 2 reports for 
Daventry and South Northamptonshire had been sent to the Environment Agency for 
checking. In the report to the previous meeting it had been stated that the Level 1 report 
would be finalised in December 2008. This timescale had not been met as a result of delays 
in receiving comments from the Environment Agency. 
 
In respect of the West Northamptonshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment, in 
paragraph 1.25 it was clarified that at the previous meeting  some additional viability 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

assessment may be required and which might need to be commissioned early in 2009. This 
work would be needed for the Joint Core Strategy. This work was not required for the 
Affordable Housing SPD as this document provided interim supplementary policy guidance 
based on the Saved Adopted Local Plan Policies. The scope of the viability assessment 
work was being considered. 
 
In answer to a question, the Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit noted that discussions 
with utilities were underway in association with WNDC.  This would feed into an 
infrastructure plan that would include costings and planning steps.  Councillor Sandra 
Barnes noted particular problems at Silverstone in respect of utilities provision and noted 
that some villages throughout South Northamptonshire and Daventry were not on mains 
sewerage.  David Dickinson requested that the  Brown- field Land Assessment also be 
included in the evidence base.  
 
The Chair enquired whether this information could be made available to members via an 
online library and it was noted that the JPU website was being reviewed with a view to 
making many of the documents referred to available.   
 
RESOLVED: That the progress on the approved Local Development Scheme milestones 

and the evidence based work streams be noted. 
  
 

9. REVIEW OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING; PROPOSED CHANGES 

The Director of Planning and Regeneration submitted a report that set out a review of the 
Memorandum of Intent in the light of progress experienced and recent decisions of the Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee so as to bring it up to date.  He drew particular attention to 
paragraphs 3.1, 3.3 and 3.5.  It was noted that the Director of Planning and Regeneration at 
Northampton Borough Council would be the line manager for the Head of the Joint Planning 
Unit.  It was also noted that a financial protocol was currently being drafted. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the proposed changes to the Memorandum of Intent as set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report be recommended to the constituent local 
authorities for formal approval. 

 
 (2) That the Joint Planning Committee delegate to the Director of Planning 

and Regeneration at Northampton Borough Council in consultation with 
the Monitoring Officers of the constituent local authorities any 
necessary authority to make further and consequential future changes 
to the Memorandum of Intent prior to recommending those changes to 
the constituent authorities for formal adoption. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.05 hours. 
 
 



 1 

Item No: 5 

Date:  21 April 2009 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE  

JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy – Working 
Spatial Portrait, Vision and Objectives 

 

REPORT OF THE INTERIM HEAD OF THE JOINT PLANNING UNIT 

Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to use the spatial portrait , vision 

and objectives for inclusion in the Joint Core Strategy up to the production of the 
emergent strategy at which point these will require revision.   

 
Recommendation 
 
1.2 That the Joint Strategic Planning Committee agrees the working spatial portrait, 

vision and objectives. 
 
Details 
 
1.3 The Committee will recall that the members of the Joint Strategic Planning 

Committee took part in a workshop to consider the vision, objectives and 
principles for the Joint Core Strategy on 20th January 2009. Since that meeting 
work has being progressing on these fundamental elements of the Joint Core 
Strategy. The officer charette has influenced the revision in addition to the 
member workshop.  

 
1.4 A revised version of the spatial portrait is attached at Appendix 1 whilst the  

vision and objectives are  attached as Appendix 2.  These remain working 
versions but agreement on them is sought to enable officers to move forward to 
the emergent strategy stage. They are likely to be subject to further revisions 
which will be bought back to members as they agree the emergent strategy for 
consultation purposes. It will be necessary to rationalise the number of 
objectives. However,  for clarity at this stage on the number of matters addressed 
-  the list is lengthy.  

 
 

Agenda Item 5



 2 

1.5  This material must be seen within the context of the Regional Plan and MKSM 
spatial strategies. As the strategy develops and becomes more precise so will 
the vision and objectives increase in precision for example to include the key 
infrastructure projects needed to deliver the vision.  Therefore the version for the 
emergent strategy will be more specific to place indicating the areas to be 
regenerated, the directions of growth, and key villages if the selection of key 
villages is a policy choice made. 

 
Implications 
 
1.5 The spatial portrait, vision and objectives will be fundamental elements of the 

Joint Core Strategy that will determine the plan’s effectivenes
[...]
re Strategy is based 

on building awareness and understanding of the plan and engaging key 
audiences in informed dialogue as far as timetables allow.  An important 
element of the process will be feeding back to stakeholder audiences on the 
consultation responses. 

 

Aims of the Consultation and Communication 

 
1.4 The consultation process for the Joint Core Strategy has several key aims: 
 

Agenda Item 7



 2 

1.4.1 Identification of key audiences - the Joint Planning Unit team has been 
compiling a database of ‘interested’ individuals, groups and organisations as 
they emerge through consultations.  A new consultation tool has been launched 
called ‘Limehouse’ which provides an on-line web based consultation access.  
‘Limehouse’ makes it very easy (as long as once has access to the internet) to 
respond in detail to specific aspects of documents. The key audiences to 
engage with include: 

•  Joint Strategic Planning Committee 
• All Ward Councillors  
• County Councillors and WNDC Board 
• All Town and Parish Councillors 
• Key officers in partnership with the Joint Planning Unit – Chief 

Executives, Directors, Planning, Regeneration, Transport and Housing 
• Key partner services (e.g. infrastructure services) 
• Statutory stakeholders (as outlined in planning guidance e.g. Highways 

Agency, Environment Agency, Natural England) 
• Local Strategic Partnership 
• Developers and landowners 
• Directly affected communities  
• The ‘general public’ 
 

1.4.2 Raise awareness of the process - ensure that the audiences are aware that 
the planning process is being undertaken and provide information about the 
timing and how to engage in the formulation of the plan. 

 
1.4.3 Provide a structured and meaningful method of engagement – the action 

plan looks to provide meaningful and effective engagement using existing 
networks and forums where possible. 

 
1.5 The table below outlines the proposed approach for discussion.   
 
Briefing and Cascade within the partnership  
 
1.6 A critical matter for the partners is to ensure effective briefing and cascade of 

information between the officers of the Programme Board and councillors on 
the Business Sub Group and JSPC (beyond written reports). In addition, 
briefing and cascade of information from the JSPC and JPU to the rest of the 
Councillors in the constituent councils is extremely important and will be 
increasingly so as the emergent strategy is close to publication.  The 
publication of the emergent strategy should come as no surprise to any 
Councillor. 

 
1.7 Whilst the JPU officers can produce written briefings for all (see below) the 

matter of how individual councils work with their full councils to keep them 
properly informed is a matter for discussion and agreement and must be 
managed within the realistic human resource available.  

 
 



 
3

 

T
im

e 
p

er
io

d
 

→
 

S
ta

g
e/

 g
ro

u
p

 
↓ 

S
in

ce
 is

su
es

 a
n

d
 

o
p

ti
o

n
s 

20
07

 

P
ri

o
r 

to
 E

m
er

g
in

g
 S

tr
at

eg
y 

 
U

p
 t

o
 J

u
n

e 
20

09
 

 
E

m
er

g
in

g
 S

tr
at

eg
y 

P
u

b
lic

at
io

n
 

 
Ju

n
e 

20
09

 
 

P
ri

o
r 

to
 P

re
 s

u
b

m
is

si
o

n
 

Ju
n

e 
20

09
  

– 
 

N
o

ve
m

b
er

 2
01

0 

P
re

 s
u

b
m

is
si

o
n

 P
u

b
lic

at
io

n
 

 
N

o
ve

m
b

er
 2

01
0 

A
ll 

(i
n

cl
u

d
in

g
 

p
u

b
lic

) 

• 
W

eb
si

te
 

• 
G

ro
u

p
 

m
ee

ti
n

g
s 

• 
O

n
e-

to
-o

n
e 

m
ee

ti
n

g
s 

• 
W

o
rk

sh
o

p
s 

• 
R

eg
u

la
ti

o
n

 2
5 

le
tt

er
  

• 
In

d
ic

at
e 

th
e 

ex
p

ec
te

d
 d

at
e 

fo
r 

p
u

b
lic

at
io

n
 

o
f 

th
e 

E
m

er
g

in
g

 
S

tr
at

eg
y 

 
• 

E
le

ct
ro

n
ic

 m
o

n
th

ly
 n

ew
sl

et
te

r 
– 

n
ew

s,
 p

ro
g

re
ss

, f
u

tu
re

  

• 
P

re
ss

 r
el

ea
se

 /
b

ri
ef

in
g

 o
n

 d
ay

 
o

f 
p

u
b

lic
at

io
n

 t
o

 a
ll 

lo
ca

l p
re

ss
 

• 
F

o
rm

al
 n

o
ti

fi
ca

ti
o

n
 o

f 
th

e 
st

ar
t 

o
f 


[...]
y and low 
impact) whilst the highest possible score is 20 (high probability and very high 
impact). 
 

1.3  The register sets out the current measures to manage the risks (control 
measures) together with actions being taken to avoid the risk occurring.  

 
Highlights 
 
1.4 Recruitment  (Risk 1) – the process of providing job descriptions and agreeing 

the precise form of the recruitment process has been fraught with difficulties. The 
lack of preparedness within the partnership to manage the complicated human 
resource matters and contractual issues in a timely manner, coupled with delays 
to the commissioning of initial work on the job descriptions and a period of illness 
of the Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit (JPU) slowed matters significantly. 
Finally, disagreements with respect to agreeing the final process of slotting the 
current post holders in the team into appropriate positions and ring fencing of 
posts for recruitment have been matters of disagreement. The lessons to be 
learned relate primarily to the importance of all authorities ensuring that all 
relevant staff are up to speed on their need to respond rapidly within this 
partnership and for officer attendance at meetings to be at an appropriately 
senior level to make decisions.  The partnership as it continues to strengthen will 
learn to act more quickly to follow the ‘majority’ view in respect of officers’ 
operational decisions so as to avoid programme delay. 

Agenda Item 8



 2 

  
1.5 Failure of external bodies to meet deadlines (Risk 9) the particular risk now 

relates to the evidence provided by the Strategic Employment Land Assessment 
which is commissioned by (Northamptonshire Enterprise Ltd) NEL with JPU and 
constituent authorities sitting on the public sector the steering group. There is a 
significant delay to the programme on this contract which consultants insist is 
now unavoidable. The  consultants now expect to report in mid May which will be 
just prior to emer
[...]
ation Strategy

AJ Gray 6-Apr-09

11.4 Carry out all member training Karen 
Moore

15-May-09

12 Failure of the constituent authorities 
to finance the JPU/budget exceeded

Unacceptable delay. Missed 
deadlines

Approved JSPC Committee 
Report

JSPC 
Programme 
Board

2 4 8 12.1 Budget taken forward to authorities 
budget rounds

JSPC 
Programm
e Board

1-Jan-09

12.2 Operational budget devolved to JPU 
manager

Karen 
Moore

28-Feb-09

12.3 Commence quarterly meetings of SNC to 
monitor

Karen 
Moore

28-Feb-09

KEY
Probability

2 low
3 medium
4 high

Impact
2 low
3 medium
4 high 
5 very high 



JPU Risk Register As at 09/04/09

Date 
Completed

31/03/09

31/03/09

31/03/09



JPU Risk Register As at 09/04/09

Date 
Completed

31/03/09

30/03/09

01/01/09


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 February 2009
	5 Working Draft Spatial Portrait, Vision and Objectives
	WNJSPC APPENDIX 5 21.04.09

	6 Work Programme Update
	Item6app2JSPC Programme Monitoring Chartf310309

	7 Consultation Strategy
	8 Risk Register Update
	Item8appendixJSPC Risk Reg 020409




Minutes of the meeting


 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 21 April 2009 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 April 2009 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Tony Woods (Chair); Councillor Chris Millar  (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Weny Amos, Richard Church, Stephen Clarke, Keith Davies, 
Jane Hollis, Chris Over, Andre Gonzales de Savage, Ben Smith, John 
Townsend, Paul Varnsverry and Mr David Dickinson.    

 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Sandra Barnes, Jim Bass, Daniel Cribbin and Ken 
Melling. 
  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY 2009 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Planning Committee held on 17 February 2009 were 
signed by the Chair. 
  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

1. Councillors Church, Miller, Smith and Woods declared personal interests in Item 5, 
“Working Draft Spatial Portrait, Vision and Objectives”, insofar as the discussion might 
relate to the WNDC, as Board members of that organisation.   

 
2. That Mr D Dickinson declared a personal interest in Item 5, “Working Draft Spatial 

Portrait, Vision and Objectives”, insofar as the discussion might involve WNDC of 
which he was a employee. 

 
3. Councillor Over declared a personal interest in Item 5, “Working Draft Spatial Portrait, 

Vision and Objectives”, insofar as the discussion might relate to the ICON Board of 
which he was a member. 

 
4. County Councillor De Savage declared a personal interest in Item 5, “Working Draft 

Spatial Portrait, Vision and Objectives”, insofar as any discussion might relate to the 
Groundworks Trust of which he was a member. 

 
5. County Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in Item 5, “Working Draft Spatial 

Portrait, Vision and Objectives”, insofar as any discussion may relate to the Anglian 
Flood Defence Board of which he was a member. 

  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

None. 
  
 

5. WORKING DRAFT SPATIAL PORTRAIT, VISION AND OBJECTIVES 

The Interim Head of the JPU submitted a report that sought approval to use the Spatial 
Portrait, Vision and Objectives for inclusion in the Joint Core Strategy up to the production of 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 21 April 2009 

the emergent strategy.  She referred to the two appendices, which were working documents, 
and which set out a spatial portrait and emergent spatial vision respectively.  She reminded 
Members that these were high level strategic documents and should not refer to finer detail; 
they would need to reinforce the links with the University of Northampton; and to include the 
latest information of national indicators. She advised that these documents would need to be 
made more concise and strategic and the number of objectives reduced.  
 
A discussion on Appendix 1, the West Northamptonshire Spatial Portrait, ensued it being 
noted: 
 

• That although the figures for jobs had been taken from the 2005 RSS8 this was 
considered to be too low and might lead to a dormitory town situation and that more 
recent evidence from SNEAP indicated the need for jobs to be in excess of fifty 
thousand. The need for compliance with the RSS was an issue and the number of 
jobs would need further consideration. 

 
• Where lists of places were shown, and deemed necessary, these should be clarified 

as examples as opposed to being assumed to be inclusive. 
 
• That the reference to canals be amended to include “canal corridors” so as to refer to 

the canals themselves, towpaths and any immediate hinterland. 
 
• That it be made clear that it is considered that there is an existing infrastructure deficit 

even before the effects of any growth are taken into account. 
 
A discussion ensued upon Appendix 2, Emerging Spatial Vision, it being particularly noted: 
 

• That the Spatial Objectives needed to underpin the Vision and that impact on other 
objectives needed to be appreciated. 

 
• Further consideration needed to be given to including a list of places requiring 

regeneration and, if required, Northampton East to be identified. 
 
• That the Emerging Spatial Vision must be a high level strategic document where 

layers of documentation beneath it and other DPDs would set out details. 
 

• That the evidence base for the places named in paragraph 8 be confirmed. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That subject to the amendments as accepted, the draft Working Spatial 

Portrait, Vision and Objectives be agreed with further consideration being 
given to those issues identified. 

  
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Interim Head of the JPU submitted a report and noted in paragraph 1.4 the references 
to “preferred strategy” should read “emerging strategy”.  She highlighted paragraph 1.17, 
Northamptonshire Strategic Employment Land Assessment and slippage, reported by the 
consultants contracted by NEL, and paragraph 1.20, West Northamptonshire Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment, and ongoing discussion as to the need for primary research.  
She informed Members that recent Counsel’s advice was that the evidence base generally 
speaking was robust. 
 
Comment was noted that the CACI report on the West Northamptonshire Retail Study was 
now available online and was clear in its conclusions. 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 21 April 2009 

 
The Interim Head of the JPU referred to the key milestone of the programme set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report and the Chair referred to discussions at the Business Sub-Group in 
respect of the planned meeting of the Joint Committee on 2 June 2009 to consider for 
approval the emergent strategy for the sole purpose of public consultation.  The Business 
Sub-Group had concluded that as the report was to require approval for consultation only 
and so as to avoid any unecessary delay in the publication of the pre-submission Joint Core 
Strategy in November 2009 that the meeting on 2 June 2009 should go ahead.  The Interim 
Head of the JPU confirmed that the Joint Committee would be asked to approve an 
emerging strategy that would set out options and indicate preferred approaches as 
supported by the evidence base.  This would comply fully with requirements of 
Regulation 25.  It was also noted that two workshops would be held before the proposed 
meeting on 2 June for members to discuss and understand the criteria for the selection of 
strategic sites and the options for consideration. 
 
Concern was expressed that agreeing a preferred approach to the locations of development 
growth even for the purpose of consultation was likely to be politically controversial.  Further 
concern was made that policy positions should not be perceived to have been agreed ahead 
of the County Council elections or for these matters to become a focus for electioneering. 
 
The Director of Planning and Regeneration commented that any rescheduling of the Joint 
Committee meeting to a date after 2 June 2009 would have consequences for the 
Programme, and place at risk the delivery of the LDS timetable. Officers assured Members 
that they would seek to minimise any impact on the programme. The importance of good 
Member attendance at the arranged workshops and positive outcomes from those 
workshops before the next Joint Planning Committee meeting was even more critical.   
 
The Joint Planning Committee discussed the issues. Consequences and risks. A view was 
advanced by Councillor Church that the meeting on  2 June should go ahead as originally 
discussed at the Business Sub- Group. The majority of Members did not favour such an 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed meeting of the Joint Planning Committee on 2 June 2009 

be rescheduled to 25 June 2009 by virtue of the exceptional circumstances 
caused by the County Council elections on 4 June 2009. 

  
 

7. CONSULTATION STRATEGY 

The Interim Head of the JPU submitted a report and made particular reference to 
paragraph 1.4.1 in terms of the identification of key audiences and paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 
in terms of engagement with Councillors.  It was noted there would be regular briefings for 
Councillors and all stakeholder groups.   
 
Comment was made that communication was very important and it was noted that each of 
the constituent authorities’ communications teams were working alongside the JPU to 
ensure timely and consistency of the public message.   
 
A discussion ensued in respect of the likely timing of the Inspector’s decision on the 
Daventry appeals and that it may coincide with the submission of the Joint Core Strategy in 
March 2010 and its possible impact and how it might be dealt with. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Consultation and Communication Strategy and Consultation Action 

Plan be agreed in principle.   
  
 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 21 April 2009 

8. RISK REGISTER UPDATE 

The Interim Head of the JPU submitted a report and commented that an appointment of a  
Head of the JPU had not been made. The post would be re-advertised with the assistance 
of consultants and a targeted search process.  However, successful appointments had been 
made to the positions of DPD Team Leader and Senior Planner.  It was also noted that 
some of the people employed on a temporary basis were also applying for permanent 
positions. 
 
The Interim Head of the JPU also drew attention to the issues raised in the discussion on 
the evidence base in respect of the Northamptonshire Strategic Employment Land 
Assessment and the slippage reported by the consultants contracted by NEL. Every effort 
was being made by NEL’s project officer to accelerate the work. Mr Dickinson offered to 
speak to NEL direct which was accepted.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 20.20 hours 
 
 


